STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Sham Lal Saini,

Retd. Administrative Officer,

H.N. 50/30 A, Ramgali N.M.Bagh,

Ludhiana. 
 






----Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Principal Secretary to 

Govt. Punjab, Finance Department,

Chandigarh.  





       -----Respondent.






CC No-2336 -2008
Present:
Sh. Sham Lal Saini, Complainant in person.


Smt. Nirmaljeet Kaur, APIO-cum-Superintendent-III Branch. 
ORDER:



The State Information Commission vide its order dated 10.02.2009 had passed the following orders :-


“4. I have gone through the application dated 04.08.2008.  I have also seen the duplicate proposal of AD and noting of FD which led to the issue of advice copy of I.D NO. 4/52/89-5 FE-III/4598 dated 11.01.1990 issued to the Secretary to Government Punjab, Rural Development and Panchayats, Chandigarh.  Suffice it to say, that the Finance Department has the duty of processing proposals received from the Administrative Departments (which, all of them, have financial implication) and issuing of advices.  If the view of the PIO is upheld, in that case no documents of Finance Department can ever be revealed.  Proposals containing financial implications and the “economic interest of the State” needs to be differentiated, particularly 19 years after the event !  A particular financial proposal which was accepted or rejected cannot effect the “economic interest of the State”.  The information applied for in no. 1, 2 and 3 which I have gone through from the FD’s file needs to be provided to the applicant.  


5. As for item no. 4, this does not fall within the definition “information”, “record” and “right to information” as defined in Section 2(f),(i) and (j) of the Act and need not be given.  As for item no. 3, in case the Finance Department has issued any kind of guidelines for/with respect to creation the posts of engineers in  the Panchayat Department, that set of guidelines should be supplied.  If no guidelines have been issued, it should be so stated. 


6. The information should be supplied to the Complainant within a week, with covering letter, duly indexed, page marked and attested under due receipt form the Complainant/proof of registry made at least a fortnight before the 
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next date of hearing.  The set of papers supplied should also be placed on the record of the Commission. 
Adjourned to 22.04.2009 for compliance. “
2.

Instead of implementing the order passed by the Commission under RTI Act, the representative of the Finance Department stated, on 22.04.2009, that department of finance intended to file a Civil Writ Petition challenging the order of the Commission dated 10.02.2009.  They requested for some time to do so and placed on record a letter sent by them on 21.04.2009 to the Advocate General for filing the said writ petition.  The following orders were passed “in view of the request of the PIO, time of 45 days is hereby granted to the Department to file the writ and to obtain the stay against the order of the Commission.  However, if the case writ is not filed or stay is not given in that case, the order of the Commission should be carried out. 
Adjourned to 08.07.2009.” 

3.

In the interim period, letter dated nil was received on 24.06.2009 from the Complainant Sh. Sham Lal Saini in which he stated that “no writ has been filed against the decision of the Hon’ble Commission as was projected in the Commission. Was it a vain threat? The orders of the Hon’ble Commission have been defied with impunity.  This is the most befitting case where penalty is liable to be imposed since the effort has been made to hood wink all concerned.”  A copy of the letter written by Deputy Secretary Finance to the Advocate General, Punjab with copy endorsed to the Commission dated 26.06.2009 has also been received in which department of Finance has reminded the Advocate General that the next date of hearing fixed for 08.07.209 and that the writ petition should be filed before then.  They have also sent a copy of letter dated 10/13.05.2002 written by the then Chief Secretary, Sh. Y.S.Ratra to all Administrative Secretaries regarding the decision of the Cabinet Sub Committee to impose a complete ban on the creation of new posts.  However, Under Secretary has also stated that writ has been finalized and affidavits have been sent by Principal Secretary and submitted to the Advocate General for filing.  
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They were reminded of the terms of order dated 10.02.2009 vide which they had been directed to file  the writ and produce the stay order and otherwise to supply the information to the Complainant.  Although they have shown the affidavit to the Bench they have not put on record the application for stay or copy of the writ.  However, Sh. Sham Lal Saini, Complainant has no objection in case some more time is given to them.  Since the impugned order dated 10.02.2009 is already five months old, the department of Finance is hereby directed to bring the required information to be supplied to Sh. Sham Lal Saini during the next hearing in case no stay order is obtained by them (in the writ which has not yet been filed). 


Adjourned to 21.07.2009.   
  








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


08.07. 2009 
(LS)
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Kanwal Kumar,

S/o Late Sh. Lajpat Rai,

R/o Bank Wali Gali,

Adda Bikhiwind,

District Taran Taran



--------Appellant






Vs. 

PIO/O District Revenue Officer

O/o Deputy Commissioner-cum Collector,

Tarn Taran. 





  ---------Respondent.





       AC No- 339-2008  

Present:
Shri Kanwal Kumar complainant  in person along with his Advocate Sh. Karambir Singh Chawla.


Sh. Hirdayjit Singh, APIO-cum-DRO, Tarn Taran.

Shri Angoor Singh, Sadar Kanungo, Tarn Taran.

Sh. Major Singh Asstt. Tehsil Patti.

Shri Jasbir Singh Patwari. 
ORDER:


With reference to order dated 28.4.09, passed on he last date of hearing, the APIO stated that the Counsel for the Complainant was asked to give a specific list of “all other documents which are yet to be supplied” mentioned in his letter dated 28.04.2009.  He has given a letter today dated 8.7.09 with copy to the PIO, along with the receipt given for the attested photocopies of relevant documents listed from (i) to (ix), each containing many documents. He has listed documents not yet received in para 2, as under:-


“(i)
Copy of the ‘will’ (unregistered) submitted by Hari Dass for getting mutation No. 9419 sanctioned.

(ii) Copies of action taken  before filing of writ petition CWP 80 of 2007 on complaint dated 20.9.2006 by Kanwal Kumar against Patwari Bhagwan Singh.”


However,  after inspection of the record brought again today, the Counsel has given up his request in para 2(i) & (ii). The APIO Shri Shri Hirdayjit Singh has made a  statement before the Commission that no copy of unregistered will, 
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submitted by Shri Hari Dass for getting mutation 9419 sanctioned,  (which was later rejected) has been found with the ‘Muth’ of ‘Parat Sarkar’. Shri K.S.Chawla, Counsel  states that in view of the statement he will not press  for this document in the present case.
2.
Regarding the second application also dated 28.4.09 submitted to the Commission which had been posted for consideration till today, it is seen that based upon the concrete information/documents which have been obtained under the RTI Act in this case, Sh. K.S.Chawla, Counsel has urged the Commission to impound the  Roznamcha Waqyati 2005-2006 and to order an inquiry as to whether forgeries have been committed or not in the said Roznamcha Waqyati and in the Jamabandi Register 2001-2002 so that the truth and justice may prevail.
3
The jurisdiction of the Commission in the present case is to enquire into the complaint of the RTI user as to whether the PIO has given the full information asked for by him which is held in  his custody, in accordance with the provisions of the Act. However, in case there is any alleged tampering or forgery in the documents provided, the forum to take up complaint in such matters is with the Quasi Judiciary Authorities in the Revenue Department, or Competent Authority in the Executive as the case may be. It is not for the Commission to go into legal matters requiring taking of evidence and adjudication etc. in such cases. The applicant is advised to approach  the Competent, Executive or Judicial Authority  in the Revenue Department to seek redressal of his perceived grievances in the Civil Court, as may be advised.

With this the case is hereby disposed  of with today’s order as read with orders dated 11.11.08, 17.12.08, 25.2.2009 and 28.4.2009.









Sd- 
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


08.07. 2009 

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Dalbir Singh, 

Waring Suba Singh 

Cooperative Labour & Construction

Society, Ltd.

C/o Amritsar Cooperative Labour &

Construction Union Ltd.,

Albert Road, Amritsar. 





--------Complainant.  





Vs. 

PIO, O/O Sub Division Engineer,

Pro. Sub Division No. 2, 

Amritsar. 







--------Respondent 






CC No- 618-2009 

Present:
None for Complainant.


Sh. Yashpal, A.E. O/o Sub Division Engineer, Pro. Sub Division 

No. 2, Amritsar. 



ORDER:



Sh. Yashpal states that vide covering letter dated 17.06.2009 full information (8 attested copies) has been sent to him with copy endorsed to the Commission. This letter has been received in the Commission.  However, enclosures have not been received.  Sh. Yashpal has presented a set of the same for the record of the Commission (i.e. 7 sheets including one on both sides i.e. 8 sheets).  However, it is seen that six attested copies has been sent to the Complainant.  The discrepancies not understood.  A full set of papers provided today are also to be provided to the Complainant through registered post and proof should be sent to the Commission within a week.  

2.

In the last order dated 28.05.2009, it had been specifically stated that “meanwhile the Complainant may note that if he does not appear himself or through any representative and/or does not send any communication to the PIO/to the Commission, it will be taken that he is not interested to pursue the matter any further and the case will be disposed of without giving any further adjournment. Adjourned to 08.07.2009.”   
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3.

However, he has not come neither has sent any communication, the case is hereby disposed of with the directions given to the PIO in para 1 of the order.   
   







Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


08.07. 2009 

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Manjit Singh,

# 535, Urban Estate,

Phase-II, Jalandhar.





--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/o Secretary to Govt. Punjab,

PWD, B&R Branch, Pb., Chd. 



____   Respondent.






CC No-3056-2008 

Present:
Sh. Manjit Singh, Complainant in person.


Sh. Manmohan Singh, APIO-cum-Superintendent for PIO.
ORDER:



With reference to order of the Commission dated 21.04.2009, APIO Sh. Manmohan Singh states that he has just been posted on 29.05.2009.  He has made all out efforts to locate the said file as detailed in para 2 of letter dated 01.07.2009 addressed to the Commission but the said file has not become available.  However, he has given the present status of the case of Sh. Manjit Singh, Complainant (as distinguished from the status of the RTI application) and put on record copies of various papers made available to him. Although a copy is found to have been endorsed to Sh. Manjit Singh and was sent to him by post, he has not received it.  A full set of papers enclosed alongwith letter dated 01.07.2009 has been provided to him today also during the hearing by APIO Sh. Manmohan Singh.  
2.

A suggestion has been introduced by the PIO “such old files are destroyed in the Secretariat at the Secretariat level provided they are not policy files.  This is not acceptable.  Such a statement is to be supported by the register containing details of destroyed files as per instructions.  The reply dated 01.07.2009 does not give any reply regarding fixing of the responsibility for the loss of the file and/or to consider the filing of the FIR for the same. However, on 
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the request of the APIO and with no objection from Sh. Manjit Singh, Complainant, who is most keen to get the record, an adjournment is given to make an all-ouot search for the file.  It is suggested that the Complainant may be associated with the search, if possible, so that his efforts can be included in the “all out efforts”. 


Adjourned to 28.07.2009. 
 








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


08.07. 2009 

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Madan Lal, S/O Sh. Fazir Chand,

New Chandan Naghar,Kapurthala Road,

Kartarpur, Distt. Jalandhar.




--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O M.D., Punjab State Seeds Corpn.

SCO 835-836, Sect. 22-A, Chandigarh.



-------Respondent 






CC No- 832-2009 

Present:
Sh. Madan Lal, Complainant in person.


Sh. J.K.Dixit, PIO-cum-GM O/o Pb. State Seeds Corporation, 


Pb.
ORDER:


With reference to the detailed order passed in the last date of hearing on 09.06.2009, Complainant Sh. Madan Lal has now clarified that he needs the information with respect to item no. 2 and 5 only.  However he had presented papers with reference to item no. 4 regarding the directions of the court in CWP 1625/02 J.S.Rai and others contained in the order of the Hon’ble Court dated 04.11.2003.  This judgment as well as another letter dated 04.10.2000 are related to adjustment of surplus/Government employees and deals with retrenched Government employees and adjustment of surplus staff in Public Sector Undertakings.  Sh. J.K.Dixit, PIO-cum-GM has also presented copy of the same judgment dated 4th November, 2003 along with an order dated 04.02.2003 issued under the signature of the then Financial Commissioner Development Sh. P.K.Verma, IAS in which orders were passed in pursuance of the CWP 1257 of 2007 earlier referred to.  The PIO seeks an adjournment to give complete reply in respect of item no. 4 as per the record.  He states that he was not present on the last date since the file was not put up to him and he become aware of the case only when he received the last order of the Commission dated 09.06.2009 on Monday 
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06.07.2009.  He states that full reply for item no. 2 and 3 shall also be given for which he has asked for some time.  PIO is warned that no further time will be given and the record specific to the queries should be supplied. 


Adjourned to 08.09.2009. 









SD- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


08.07. 2009 

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Jaspal Singh S/O Sh. Madan Lal,

Vill Bari Buchian, Distt. Gurdaspur.



--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O, Dy. Commissioner, 

Gurdaspur.







--------Respondent 






CC No- 845-2009 

Present:
None for the complainant.



Shri Lakhwinder Singh, Naib Tehsildar Hargobindpur, for the 


PIO.
ORDER:


With reference to the clarifications sought  from the PIO, Sh. Lakhwinder Singh, Naiib Tehsildar, present in person states that as per the list of documents already provided to the Commission vide letter dated 8.6.09,  the list of documents of which the charge  was handed over by the previous patwari to the new Patwari has been provided, according to which the register of Girdawaries of the period from 1982-1987 required by the applicant is missing.  


With this clarification, the present RTI application is hereby disposed of as read with order dated 09.06.2009.  








Sd- 
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


08.07. 2009 

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Kirpal Singh Gill,

# 2, Vikas Nagar,

Civil Lines, Patiala.



--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Tehsildar, Patiala.


& 

PIO/ Deputy Commissioner, Patiala.



--------Respondent 






CC No- 898-2009 
Present:
Shri Kirpal Singh  Gill, complainant, in person.



None for the PIO.

ORDER:


A telephone call was made to the DRO, Ludhiana to ask him to send the concerned file immediately, which was to be inspected  by the complainant today. The DRO Patiala  Shri  Parshotam Singh  Sodhi stated that he had just received the order of the Commission. Anyway due to the request of DRO, the matter is adjourned.  

Adjourned to 28.7.09 for compliance.








SD- 
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


08.07. 2009 

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Kirpal Singh Gill,

# 2, Vikas Vihar,

Civil Lines, Patiala.




--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O. Tehsildar, 

Patiala.






--------Respondent 






CC No- 902-2009 

Present:
Shri Kirpal Singh Gill, complainant in person.



Shri Jee Ram, Reader, Tehsildar Patiala.


ORDER:


Shri Kirpal Singh Gill vide his RTI application dated 1.12.08 with due payment of fee made to the address of PIO/D.C.Patiala (DRO Patiala) requested for the following information:-


“Kabza Karwai of Roznamcha 96-97 report 22.4.97”, specific question “whether Kabza Karwai was done. If so, the details of Kabza Karwai, copy of the demarcation duly signed.”

2.
Shri Kirpal Singh Gill states that the Tehsildar told me to file an application to the Copying Branch which he duly filed. He had supplied the photocopy of that application to the Commission. He received the reply from the Tehsildar vide his letter dated 19.2.08. However, he had the original letter with him. He stated that he required the attested photocopy of the same, as he intended to use it in the Court for which he was advised  by the Tehsildar vide letter dated 31.3.09 that it was not necessary to use the certified letter since the letter written to him, was the original letter addressed to him by the Tehsildar. However, in case he requires,  he should be given an attested copy  of the office copy available with the  office of Tehsildar. The Tehsildar is directed to do so.

3.
The Reader of the Tehsildar was present  throughout while the order was dictated by me on the last date of hearing, and has also received the copy of the 
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same. Even when I dictated  the order in his presence stating that Sh. Kirpal Singh should give proof  that he had filed an RTI application, which he had made to the Tehsildar/Copying Branch and that an application made to the Copying Branch cannot be converted into an RTI application and the complaint filed for it before the Commission, Shri Jee Ram representative of the PIO never once revealed that the original RTI application was very much available with him and that he had been giving reply in the RTI application and not in respect of the application made to the Copying Branch. Now he should bring the attested photocopy of the letter No. 85 dated 19.2.09 to be delivered to Sh. Kirpal Singh during the next hearing. 
4.
The PIO may also file a written explanation u/s 20(1) of the RTI Act  and show casue why penalty as provided therein be not imposed upon him for the delay in giving the information In addition, he may avail himself of the opportunity for personal hearing as provided under Section 20(1) proviso thereto on the next date. He may note that in case he does not give any reply and also does not appear to avail himself of the opportunity for personal hearing, further action shall be taken against him ex-parte.   

5.

The PIO is hereby directed to supply the information to the Complainant forthwith, and to place a copy of the same on the record of the Commission immediately under due receipt.  Copy of the receipt and set of papers supplied be produced on the next date of hearing without fail. 



Adjourned to 28.07.2009. 








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


08.07. 2009 

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Davinder Singh, S/O Sh. Balkar Singh,

Vill. Adiana, P.O.Machhiwara,

Tehsil Samrala, Distt. Ludhiana.



--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O S.D.M. 

Samrala.







--------Respondent






CC No- 915-2009 
Present:
None for the complainant.



Shri Sukhdev Singh, PCS, PIO-cum-SDM, Samrala.



Sh. Balwinder Singh, APIO-cum-Naib Tehsildar, Machhiwara,



Shri Balwinder Singh, Kanungo, Machhiwara.



Shri Tarnjit Singh, Patwari Halqa Adiana.

ORDER:


In compliance with order dated 9.6.09 para 1 thereof, Shri Sukhdev Singh, PIO-cum-SDM Samrala has informed me that after inquiry conducted by him in conjunction with DSP of the ilaqa, it has been found that Sh. Davinder Singh had had an altercation with Shri Surjit Singh, brother of his brother-in-law  on 27.5.09 at 7.00 PM in which both of them had injured each other seriously, and both had to seek medical attention. Because they were relatives, the case of 107/51 was registered  against them for maintaining peace and good behaviour and they finally reached a compromise between them. The next date of the 107/51 case is in the middle of July. According to his own admission, Shri Davinder Singh had gone to drink juice when the quarrel took place contrary to his earlier statement:-


“He stated that the attack took place when  he was going to see the SDM, for some matter other than that of the complaint under the  RTI application but the SDM has promised to look into the matter and to intervene with the police authorities also.”

2.
As such I am satisfied that the quarrel is not connected  in any manner with the RTI application, as had also been admitted by him on the last date of hearing. After reading the statements of his father and the rest of the family members given in the presence of SDM and DSP, I am of the view that Sh. 
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Davinder Singh has tried to gain the sympathy of the Commission by arriving in the Court in a injured condition whereas he could have easily asked for an adjournment instead, as the matter concerned was not  so urgent that it could not have waited for one week more in view of his physical condition. I am satisfied with the action taken report of the SDM in this matter.

3.
As for the information, full information has now been provided to Sh. Balkar Singh, father of Sh. Davinder Singh, as two RTI applications had  been received on 16.1.09 by the PIO which were identical in every manner including handwriting. One is on behalf of Sh. Balkkar Singh S/O Labh Singh and other on behalf of Sh. Davinder Singh S/O Sh. Balkar Singh.  As per the report, Sh. Davinder Singh and Balkar Singh reside in the same  house as members of a joint family and are also co-sharers. The information is sent to Shri Balkar Singh vide letter dated 3.7.09, who received it on 4.7.09 in the presence of Sh. Surjit Singh, Sh. Karamjit Singh,  Bhupinder Singh as well as Mohinder Pal Singh, Lambardar and Sh. Joginder Singh, brother, co-sharer, as Shri Davinder Singh was not available.  The other set of information has been presented for the record of the Commission. All points of information have been covered.

4.
As regards the ‘Fards’ of land issued to unidentified persons, the Patwari has identified the persons concerned as Gurvinder Singh S/O Kirpal Singh who received Naqal aks Sajra Kila Bandi (of Khasra No. 10/14/1, 14/2, 14/3, 15/1, 15/2,  total  kite 5). These entries are at Rapat No. 253 dated 25.3.08. Further, vide Rapat No. 287 dated 25.4.08, a copy was issued to Balkar Singh S/O Labh Singh, father of Sh.Davinder Singh complainant. He has issued the Naqal Jamabandi 2002-2003, No. 46 (page I)  and Girdawri No. 58 (one page). The fee for both the entries is entered as Rs. 40/- each. While I completely agree with the statement of Revenue Authorities that all persons are free to seek information and copies of land held by others, yet wherever there is a question of payment of 
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fee for the issue thereof, record is required to be maintained  as to who applied for and made the payment for the said copies.


With these observations, the case is hereby disposed of with the directions that a full set of information should be sent to Sh. Davinder Singh through registered post and proof of registry should be sent to the Commission in due course.









Sd- 
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


08.07. 2009 

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Dinesh Kumar Goyal,

Deputy Collector, Ropar Head Works Division,

Sirhind Canal Circle, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana. 
--------Complainant.  







Vs. 

PIO/O/O Secretary to Govt., Punjab, 

Deptt. of Finance, 

Floor 7th, Pb. Civil Sectt.

Pb. 







--------Respondent 






CC No-664-2009 
Present:
Sh. Dinesh Kumar Goyal, Complainant in person.


Smt. Santosh Malhotra, APIO-cum-Superintendent for PIO. 
ORDER:



Sh. Dinesh Kumar Goyal, Complainant vide his complaint dated 2nd March, 2009 stated that his RTI application dated 16.01.2009 with due payment of fee through IPO dated 16.01.2009 submitted to the office of PIO/Finance Department containing annexures asking for information on points has not been dealt with by that department properly.  Instead vide letter dated 10.02.2009 enclosed with his complaint stated that “the reply sent by you is absolutely wrong, false and malafide.  I had asked for the copy of noting of the file of your office and you are saying that the information is available in the office of the Secretary to Government Punjab Revenue Department.  There cannot be any other more ridiculous reply.  Please ponder over it and send the right reply”.  A set of papers was sent to the PIO, date of hearing fixed for 12.05.2009 and both parties informed through registered post.

2.

In the meantime, Sh. Dinesh Kumar Goyal, Complainant requested that the case may be transferred to any other Bench and also gave options of four others State Information Commissioners that the case may be fixed “in view of my handicaps”.  The undersigned had no objection whatsoever and recommended to the SCIC that the case may be transferred to any other Bench, particularly when it had not yet been considered.  However, the request was 
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turned down by the SCIC and the case was re-fixed for hearing today and both parties informed. 
3.

It was seen that the representation of Sh. Dinesh Kumar Goyal, Complainant, dated 21.07.2008, regarding which questions no. 3, 4, and 5 of his RTI application were related, was not available on record.  Sh. Dinesh Kumar Goyal, Complainant has provided a copy today, from which it is seen that this is a representation addressed by him to the Principal Secretary to the Government of Punjab, Irrigation Department, Chandigarh and has been addressed by him and four or five others Ziledars, in which the employees are representing against the discrimination in their treatment vis a vis the Naib Tehsildars in the Revenue Department, who have been permitted to count the training period towards duty, whereas this concession has not been permitted for the Ziledars, who according to their assertion, are at par with and equal to the Naib Tehsildarsn in every way.  Sh. Dinesh Kumar Goyal, Complainant stated that although the application was addressed to the Principal Secretary, Govt. of Punjab, Irrigation Department, yet copy of the same had been endorsed to the Department of Finance “for favour of sympathetic consideration in the interest of justice, equity and fair-play”.  However, he was not aware whether any proposal had been moved on his representation by the Administrative Department to the Finance Department for decision. The representative of the Finance Department states that no such proposal has ever been received from the Administrative Department for approval.  
4.

Regarding item no. 1 and 2 she states that that as per the register maintained in her branch, the said record listed as 9/36/93 and reckoning of training period of A-Class, Naib Tehsildars as duty for all purposes R-E-I date of opening 2445/26/11 has been destroyed on 16.07.2002 5FPII.  However, this is not the photocopy of the register for files which are duly entered have been destroyed under due orders and under supervision of authorized officer for the same.  No Government paper can be destroyed without authority.  The Superintendent is hereby directed 
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to produce the proof of destruction on 16.07.2002 entered. In the alternative, she may get the duplicate copy of the note moved by the AD from the Department of Revenue (branch dealing with the Naib Tehsildars Establishment) on which advice has been issued by the Finance-II department vide no. 226 dated 18/21.02.1994.  After this is done, the case can be disposed of.



Adjourned to 02.09.2009. 








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


08.07. 2009 

(LS) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Dinesh Kumar Goyal,

Deputy Collector,

Ropar Head Works Division,

Sirhind Canal Circle,

Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana. 



--------Complainant.  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Secretary to Government Punjab,
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CC No- 665-2009 
Present:
Sh. Dinesh Kumar Goyal, Complainant in person.


Sh. Ramesh Kumar Rehbar, APIO-cum-Superintendent for PIO. 
ORDER:



Sh. Dinesh Kumar Goyal, Complainant vide his complaint 2nd March, 2009 stated that his application under RTI dated 16.01.2009 with postal order of the same date made to the address of the PIO/Secretary to Government Punjab, Department of Personnel had not been attended to properly.  He also attached letter dated 10th February, 2009 written by him in response to the endorsement dated 20.01.2009 in which it is stated “In this connection it is painfully stated that the reply sent by you is absolutely wrong, false and malafide.  I had asked for the copy of noting of the file of your office and you are saying that the information is available in the office of the Secretary to Government Punjab Revenue Department.  There cannot be any other more ridiculous reply.  Please ponder over it and send the right reply”.  The department of Personnel has forwarded the said RTI application to the Financial Commissioner Revenue as well as to the Superintendent PPI Branch for direct disposal under intimation to them and no other reply has been given to warrant the above quoted objection.  The RTI application contains five points (regarding discriminatory treatment between Naib Tehsildars of the Department of Revenue and Ziledars of the Department of Irrigation, who should have been treated at par in the matter of treating training period as duty period).  A set of papers was sent to the PIO, date of  
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hearing fixed for 12.05.2009 and both parties informed through registered post. 
2.

The APIO-cum-Superintendent Sh. Ramesh Kumar Rehbar states that vide letter dated 20.03.2009 with copy endorsed to the Commission (not found on record) a reply has been given point wise to the Complainant. Further vide letter dated 18.02.2009, Complainant was informed that the concerned file dealing with Naib Tehsildar is being looked for and as and when, it is found, the information will be given to him.  Once again the PP-I Branch informed him that with reference to para no. 3 and 4, the Irrigation Department is concerned from where the information should be collected by him.  Upon another letter dated 26.03.2009 received from Complainant (not found on record although shown to have been endorsed to it) reply was given to Complainant on 24.04.2009.  It is only thereafter that a notice was received from the Commission regarding the complaint filed by Complainant Sh. Dinesh Kumar Goyal.  Thereafter, vide letter dated 15.05.2009 once again information has been given.  A copy of which was endorsed to the Commission which is placed on record of the Commission.  Sh. Dinesh Kumar Goyal, Complainant sent another letter dated 23rd May, 2009 (not on record).  Thereafter letter was sent to Sh. Dinesh Kumar Goyal to come to the branch and he was shown the complete record and entries in the registered on different files and also taken into the Central record section to check the register and files with that section and the concerned file did not become available.  He wrote another letter dated 17th June, 2009 with copy to the Commission for which a reply was sent.  A complete reply was sent vide letter dated 02.07.209 point wise in annotated with reference to his representations dated 25.05.2009 ad 17.06.2009. 
3.

I have gone through the RTI application of Sh. Dinesh Kumar Goyal which contains five points.  A copy of the representation dated 21.07.2008 made by Sh. Dinesh Kumar Goyal was taken from him and placed on this file.  It has been found to be addressed the Secretary Education.  Sh. Dinesh Kumar Goyal, Complainant was asked whether this representation was ever made to the 
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Department of Personnel or whether any proposal had been moved by the Administrative department to the Department of Personnel based on his representation.  He states that no such proposal had been moved by the AD to the Personnel Department for advice at the relevant time, although he states now such a proposal had been moved by the AD to the Personnel Department vide its reference dated 20.03.2009.  
4.

However, we are only concerned with the complaint made against the PIO with reference to the RTI application dated 16.01.2009 and not with reference to developments which may have taken place after the application. Sh. Dinesh Kumar Goyal, Complainant states that a copy of representation dated 21.07.2003 had been sent to the Department of Personnel at that time.  It was explained to him that copies which are sent by individual person/s are not dealt with by the Department of Personnel directly unless received from the AD.  Therefore, no reply requires to be given to para 3, 4 and 5.  
5.

Regarding para 1 and 2, the department has taken a position that the file concerned with 1 and 2 has since been destroyed.  However, the entire Right to Information Act, 2005, can be thrown into the dustbin, if such statements are accepted at their face value without proof therefor. There are instructions in the Secretariat manuals which deal with the procedure and the method of destruction of record.  The record is required to be classified, as being of permanent or temporary nature even the record of temporary nature is required to be further classified for the number of years it is required to be preserved e.g. one years, five years and ten years.  Papers are destroyed under the supervision of concerned officer who gives a certificate that the said papers have been destroyed in his presence.  Therefore, the answer which does not give supporting evidence will not be accepted. The APIO should produce the necessary proof.  
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Adjourned to 02.09.2009. 
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